
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 3 APRIL 2008 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 4.30 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 6th March, 2008 (previously circulated).     
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Corporate Plan 2008/09 (Pages 1 - 3) 
 
 Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance)  
  
6. Supporting Councillors: A Manifesto for Councils (Pages 4 - 8) 
 
 Report of Head of Democratic Services.  
  
7. Appointments to Committees and Changes to Membership  
 
 The Committee will consider any appointments to committees and changes to 

membership. 
  

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Morgwn Trolinger (Vice-Chairman), Shirley Burns, 

Geoff Knight, Karen Leytham, Joyce Pritchard and Rob Smith 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors June Ashworth, Abbott Bryning, Chris Coates, Jean Dent and Janie Kirkman 

 
 
 



 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Gillian Noall, Head of Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582060 or 
email gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 25th March, 2008 

 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 
 

Corporate Plan 2008/09 
 

3 April 2008 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To present to the Committee a range of options in respect of targets and outcomes that 
can be recommended to Council for inclusion in the 2008/9 Corporate Plan. 
 
Key 
Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Council x
Date Included in Forward 
Plan 

N/A 

This report is public. 
 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Committee consider the options for targets and outcomes for inclusion in 
the 2008/9 Corporate Plan and make the appropriate recommendations to Council 
for their approval. 
 
1 Introduction 
 
1.1 Council, at its meeting on the 6 Feb 2008, considered a report setting out the 

preferred approach for the development of the 2008/9 Corporate Plan. Council 
subsequently agreed the objectives and priorities for inclusion in the Corporate 
Plan, but delegated consideration of the outcomes and targets to support each 
priority to the Council Business Committee (Min No.107 refers): 

 
1.2 “That the further development of the targets and outcomes for each corporate 

priority be undertaken by officers and reviewed by the Council’s Business 
Committee prior to referral back to Council for approval.” 

 
2 Targets and Outcomes 
 
2.1 Since the Council meeting, Officers have been working to produce a range of 

potential outcomes and targets for members’ consideration to support the 
objectives and priorities agreed by Council.  At the time of writing this report, not all 
the options have been received and this will be circulated as Appendix A as soon 
as practicable.  

Agenda Item 5Page 1



 
2.2 In drafting these options, particular account has been taken of recent changes to 

the way performance of the public sector is monitored at the national level. The 
existing statutory Best Value Performance Indicators (BVPI’s) have now been 
abolished. A new set of “National Indicators” (NI’s) has been developed to monitor 
delivery of national priorities delivered by the public sector as a whole (not just 
local government) through Local Area Agreements. All the National Indicators 
relevant to local government at a district level will need to be monitored and 
reported.  

 
2.3 Those national indicators which are applicable to local government, and therefore 

will be considered for inclusion within the Corporate Plan and subsequently in 
Service Business Plans, are listed in Appendix B to be circulated with Appendix A 
in due course. 

 
2.4 Previously the Council’s Corporate Plan and Service Business Plans contained a 

mix of BVPI’s and local indicators. This will not be the case from April 2008, and 
the Council now has the opportunity to set a range of meaningful outcomes and 
targets that are locally driven albeit based on a mixture of NIs, former BVPIs still 
useful to collect to monitor Service performance, and other local determined 
indicators. Setting the right targets now will become the key to delivering and 
monitoring future service improvements and efficiencies. 

 
3 Options 
 
3.1 The Committee is asked to consider the draft options for each priority and 

recommend their preferences to full Council for their approval. As the number of 
outcomes and targets for each priority will be limited to reflect the strategic nature 
of the Corporate Plan, not all the drafted options for outcomes and targets will be 
supported for inclusion in the Corporate Plan. It is likely therefore that those 
omitted at this stage will be included in service business plans. 

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
The Corporate Plan sets out the Council’s key objectives and priorities for the next 
3 years. Each of these is supported by a range of targets and outcomes that will 
be used to monitor and demonstrate that the Council has delivered its priorities. 
The determining of targets and outcomes for inclusion in the Corporate Plan will 
be crucial to establishing the council’s Performance Management Framework for 
2008/9 and beyond. 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 

Page 2



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further 
comments. 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Roger Muckle 
Telephone: 01524 582022 
E-mail: rmuckle@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: RCM/JEB 

 

Page 3



 

 

COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE  
 

Supporting Councillors: A Manifesto for Councils 
3rd April 2008 

 
Report of the Head of Democratic Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise Members of a request from the Local Government Information Unit (LGIU) to sign 
up to their Manifesto – Supporting Councillors.   
 
 
This report is public   
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee consider whether this Council should support the Local 
Government Information Unit’s Supporting Councillors: a Manifesto for Councils’. 
 
1.0 Report   
 
1.1 The LGIU has campaigned for a number of years on issues around supporting 

Councillors including recognition for the changing role, the need to support Councillors 
better and the need to attract more people into the role.  In particular they have 
recently been campaigning on practical measures that would help existing and future 
councillors with the intention of working with government, councils and political parties 
to make a real difference so that more people feel able to seriously consider becoming 
a councillor. 

 
1.2 As part of this campaign the LGIU has launched Supporting Councillors: a Manifesto 

for Councils to coincide with the government’s response to the Councillors 
Commission report by Dame Jane Roberts expected shortly and a raft of new 
measures which will impact on the role of the councillor flowing from the empowerment 
agenda and the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act. 

 
1.3 The LGIU is asking all local authorities to support and act on a dozen practical 

measures which could better support existing and future councillors.  A copy of a 
suggested resolution listing the Manifesto action points is attached at Appendix A. 

 
2.0 Options 
 
2.1 The Terms of Reference of the Council Business Committee provide for this committee 

to determine the method of response and where necessary ratify responses on behalf 
of full Council to consultations. 

 

Agenda Item 6Page 4



2.2 Whilst a process is in place to deal with government and other consultation exercises 
in an efficient manner, these more ‘ad hoc’ issues are best considered on an individual 
basis. 

 
2.3 The Committee is therefore requested to consider: 

 
Option 1 – to support and sign up to the LGIU Manifesto, passing the resolution set out 
in Appendix A. 
 
Option 2 – to support the content of the Manifesto but rather than pass the resolution 
contained in Appendix A, request the Head of Democratic Services to report to a future 
meeting to enable the Committee to consider the action points set out in the Manifesto 
and agree those elements which should be progressed. 
 
Option 3 – to take no action. 
 
Option 4 – to refer the matter to full Council for a full debate by all Members. 
 

3.0 Officer Preferred Option  
 
3.1 The Officer preference is option 2.  Many of the actions within the Manifesto are 

already in place or are being acted upon.  In the main these are issues which are 
being addressed through the work being undertaken as part of the member 
development programme.  However there may be elements which are not a priority at 
the present time and in particular recommendation (10) is a matter on which it would 
be preferable to hear the views of the Independent Remuneration Panel before stating 
a position. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
One of the underlying objectives of the Manifesto is to ensure equality of opportunity for 
anyone considering standing as a Councillor. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
  
Signing up to the Manifesto and approving the action points listed in the suggested 
resolution in Appendix A could have financial implications in respect of action which may be 
required to implement the action points. 
 
The officer recommended option to report to a future meeting of the Committee on action 
already in place and potential future action on each would set out the relevant financial 
implications in that report. 
  
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None as a direct result of this report. 
 

Page 5



MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
Letter from LGIU – 5th February 2008 

Contact Officer: Gillian Noall 
Telephone:  01524 582060 
E-mail: gnoall@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6



Page 7



Page 8


	Agenda
	5 Corporate Plan 2008/09
	6 Supporting Councillors: A Manifesto for Councils
	Supporting Councillors - Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 COUNCIL BUSINESS 
COMMITTEE 

 

4.30 P.M.  3RD APRIL 2008
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Bray (Chairman), Morgwn Trolinger (Vice-Chairman), 

Geoff Knight and Joyce Pritchard 
 Councillor June Ashworth (substitute for Shirley Burns) 
  
 Apologies for Absence 
  
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Karen Leytham and Rob Smith 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Gill Noall Head of Democratic Services 
 Richard Tulej Head of Corporate Strategy 
 Liz Stokes Corporate Performance Manager 
 Suzanne Smith Senior Democratic Support Officer 
 
44 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 6th March, 2008 were agreed by the Chairman as a 

correct record.  
  
45 CORPORATE PLAN 2008/09  
 
 The Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) presented a report which requested 

Members to agree preferred priority outcomes and Key Performance Indicators for 
inclusion in the Corporate Plan 2008/09, that could be recommended to Council.  It was 
reported that Council had asked the Council Business Committee to consider options for 
inclusion in the Corporate Plan of targets and outcomes for each corporate priority, and 
report back to their April meeting. 
 
A revised version was available at the meeting with suggested preferred priority 
outcomes and Key Performance Indicators. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on the Corporate Plan. 
 
In relation to Priority Outcome 12, Members suggested the inclusion of reference to 
empty and occupied properties falling into disrepair in and around Morecambe seafront. 
 
In relation to Priority Outcome 16, Members suggested the inclusion of celebrating local 
heritage and asked officers to consider ways in which this could be measured.    
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That the Corporate Plan as amended be referred to Council for approval. 
 

2. That in respect of those priority outcomes still outstanding, officers continue to 
develop SMART targets for submission to Council. 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 3RD APRIL 2008
 

 
3. That subject to 2 above, the Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) be 

given delegated authority in conjunction with the Chairman, to make additional 
recommendations to Council in respect of those outstanding priority outcomes 
and targets. 

  
  
46 SUPPORTING COUNCILLORS: A MANIFESTO FOR COUNCILS  
 
 Members considered a report of the Head of Democratic Services requesting Members 

to consider the Local Government information Unit’s (LGiU) document ‘Supporting 
Councillors: a Manifesto for Councils. The LGiU document was requesting all local 
authorities to support and act on a dozen practical measures which could better support 
existing and future councillors. 
 
Members supported the document in principle and acknowledged that the Council 
Business Committee was already undertaking many of the action points listed.  It was 
felt that the Council was not in a position to commit further resources to any of these 
proposals without giving more detailed consideration to the matter.    
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That this Council considers councillors have a valuable representative role which 

helps to ensure that local people have an active role in the development and delivery 
of council services. 

 
(2) That this Council welcomes the LGiU’s document ‘Supporting Councillors: a 

Manifesto for supporting councillors’; considers it important to support actions that 
would help make a real difference to existing and future Councillors and calls on the 
government to introduce measures to help people be active and effective councillors 

 
(3) That the Head of Democratic Services be asked to report to the Council Business 

Committee in six month’s time on the action points listed by the LGiU to enable the 
Council to review action being taken to strengthen local democracy at that time. 

  
  
47 APPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES AND CHANGES TO MEMBERSHIP  
 
 Group Administrators were invited to put forward nominations for any changes to 

membership of Committees.  The Head of Democratic Services reported upon changes 
to add Councillor Heath as a named substitute to the Budget and Performance Panel.  
The Independent Group put forward a change to delete Councillor Archer from 
Lancashire Local and add Councillor Roe. 
 
Resolved: 
 
Budget and Performance Panel 
 
Add Emily Heath as a named substitute. 
 
Lancashire Local – Lancaster District Joint Committee 
 



COUNCIL BUSINESS COMMITTEE 3RD APRIL 2008
 

Delete Evelyn Archer and add Bob Roe. 
 
 
 
  

  
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.06 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Suzanne Smith,  Democratic Services - telephone: 01524 582074 or email 

smsmith@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


